
MONTHLY STATEMENT

Capital One Master Trust

SERIES 2002-CC

Under the Amended and Restated Pooling and Servicing Agreement dated as of September 30, 1993, as amended and restated

as of August 1, 2002 (as amended and supplemented, the "Agreement"), among Capital One Bank, as Servicer, Capital One

certain information each month regarding current distributions to Certificateholders and the performance of the Capital One
Master Trust (the "Trust") during the previous month.  The information which is required to be prepared with respect to the
Distribution Date of July 16, 2007, and with respect to the performance of the Trust during the month June, 2007,
is set forth below.  Current Distribution Date is July 16, 2007.  Certain other information is presented based on the
aggregate amounts for the Trust as a whole.

    Material terms, parties and related abbreviations used herein may be found in the following documents as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Comission ("SEC").

Funding, LLC, as Transferor, and The Bank of New York, as Trustee (the "Trustee"), Capital One Bank is required to prepare 

Series 2002-CC Supplement to the Amended and 
Restated Pooling and Servicing Agreement dated
as of October 9, 2002, relating to the COMT 
Collateral Certificate.

Included in Exhibit 4.1 to the Trust's Form 8-K filed 
with the SEC on November 12, 2002.

Amended and Restated Pooling and Servicing 
Agreement dated as of August 1, 2002.

Included in Exhibit 4.7 to the Trust's Form S-3/A filed 
with the SEC on September 13, 2002.
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A) CAPITAL ONE MASTER TRUST (RECEIVABLES)

Beginning of the Month Principal Receivables:

Beginning of the Month Finance Charge Receivables:

Beginning of the Month Discounted Receivables:

Beginning of the Month Total Receivables:

$41,721,700,255.44

$693,879,820.03

$42,473,208,215.40

MONTHLY PERIOD: June 2007

$0.00

1)

2)

3)

4)

Beginning of the Month AMF Receivables : $57,628,139.93

5)

ACCOUNTS (a)

 27,887,449 

Removed Finance Charge Receivables:

Removed Principal Receivables:

Removed Total Receivables:

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

6)

7)

Removed AMF Receivables $0.008)

9)  0 

Additional Finance Charge Receivables:

Additional Principal Receivables:

Additional Total Receivables:

$1,517,049,194.81

$22,576,399.82

$1,541,920,370.08

Discounted Receivables Generated this Period $0.00

10)

11)

Additional AMF Receivables $2,294,775.4512)

13)

14)

 1,191,798 

End of the Month Principal Receivables

End of the Month Discounted Receivables

End of the Month Total Receivables

End of the Month Finance Charge Receivables

$43,290,613,017.15

$783,354,145.42

$44,130,276,222.45

$0.00

15)

End of the Month AMF Receivables $56,309,059.88

16)

17)

18)

19)  28,810,730 

Excess Funding Account Balance

Adjusted Invested Amount of all Master Trust Series

End of the Month Seller Percentage  12.95%

$0.00

$37,682,319,276.49

20)

21)

22)

Accounts include accounts which have a credit balance and accounts which have no balance because receivables may  be generated  with 
respect to such accounts in the future. Accounts do not include certain charged-off accounts with zero balances. 

(a)

Defaulted Accounts during the Month

Annualized Default Rate as a Percent of Adjusted Beginning of the Month Principal Receivables
which includes Additional Principal Receivables

30 - 59 Days Delinquent

60 - 89 Days Delinquent

90-119 Days Delinquent

Total 30+ Days Delinquent

$155,766,763.41

 224,457

 116,475

 983,178

 341,835 $467,865,818.64

$337,532,622.53

$214,595,201.85

$1,536,014,541.52

 112,580

CAPITAL ONE MASTER TRUST (DELINQUENCIES AND LOSSES)

End of the Month Delinquencies:

MONTHLY PERIOD: June 2007 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLES

 4.32%

 3.48%

B)

1)

2)

3)

4)

7)

8)

9)

10)

Delinquencies 30 + Days as a Percent of End of the Month Total Receivables

5) 120-149 Days Delinquent

150 + Days Delinquent6)

 169,069

 131,342

$275,949,708.66

$240,071,189.84

June 2007 COMT Net Losses were lower than expected as described below. Generally, account holder lending agreements for credit cards permit grace periods as 
short as 25 days. A grace period is the period of time between the date a statement is generated (a statement cycle date) and the payment due date.  Previously, 
grace periods have been as long as 30 days. In an effort to align grace periods to the permitted 25 days, the Bank utilized a one time delay of statement cycle dates 
for most account holders which moved some statement cycle dates from June 2007 to July 2007.  As a result, June 2007 Net Losses were lower and July 2007 
Yield is expected to be lower than what we would have expected had we not taken this action. We do not anticipate that Net Losses or Yield will be materially 
impacted  by such action in future months, and we do not anticipate any delay in the payment of interest or principal to noteholders as a result of this action.
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CAPITAL ONE MASTER TRUST (COLLECTIONS)

Total Collections and Gross Payment Rate as a Percent of Adjusted Beginning
of Month Total Receivables which includes Additional Total Receivables

Interchange Collected

Collections of Finance Charge Receivables and Annualized Yield as a Percent of 
Adjusted Beginning of the Month Principal Receivables which includes Additional 
Principal Recievables

MONTHLY PERIOD: June 2007 COLLECTIONS PERCENTAGES

Collections of Principal Receivables and Principal Payment Rate as a Percent of 
Adjusted Beginning of the Month Principal Receivables which includes Additional 
Principal Receivables

Prior Month Billed Finance Charges and Fees

Amortized AMF Income

Recoveries of Charged Off Accounts

Collections of Discounted Receivables

MONTHLY PERIOD: June 2007

Beginning Unamortized AMF Balance

+ AMF Slug

+ AMF Collections

- Amortized AMF Income

Ending Unamortized AMF Balance

$7,720,350,351.93

$6,946,134,195.74

$120,732,059.40

$76,307,432.90

$174,884,629.11

$6,361,647.16

$34,056,945.60

$775,601,893.98

$34,056,945.60

 17.54%

 16.06%

 21.53%

$0.00

$179,860,538.48

$544,505,456.08

$32,671,207.81

C)

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

D)

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

CAPITAL ONE MASTER TRUST (AMF COLLECTIONS)

CAPITAL ONE MASTER TRUST : SERIES 2002-CC (Floating Allocation Amount)E)

MONTHLY PERIOD: June 2007

$32,591,302,727.91Floating Allocation Amount 1)

Floating Allocation Percentage2)

$584,611,637.58

 75.375220%

Finance Charge Collections Allocated3)

Available Funds

4) Plus: Other amounts to be treated as Finance Charge Amounts

Less: Servicer Interchange5)

6)

$20,369,564.20

$179,206.77

$564,421,280.15

Allocations of Series 2002-CC Finance Charge Amounts7)

Class A Targeted Deposit to Interest Funding Accounta)

b)

c)

d)

e)

g)

Class B Targeted Deposit to Interest Funding Account

Class C Targeted Deposit to Interest Funding Account

Series 2002-CC Servicing Fee to the Servicer

Series 2002-CC Servicing Fee previously due and unpaid to the Servicer

Class D Targeted Deposit to Interest Funding Account

Series 2002-CC Defaulted Amount

f)

$117,409,541.34

$17,534,158.73

$15,975,881.23

$0.00

 33,949,273.67
 0.00

$113,807,338.32

$0.00Nominal Liquidation Amount Deficitsh)

i)

j)

k)

Accumulation Reserve Account Targeted Deposit

Class C Reserve Account Targeted Deposit

Class D Reserve Account Targeted Deposit $0.00

$0.00

$20,479.81Other deposits or payments required by Term Documentsl)

$0.00

3



Shared Excess Finance Charges of Series 2002-CC

Total Excess Finance Charges for All Series in Group 1

Finance Charge Shortfall for Series 2002-CC

Finance Charge Shortfall for All Series in Group 1

Excess Finance Charges Allocated to Series 2002-CC

8)
9)

10)

11)

12)

$265,724,607.05

$0.00

$305,144,791.39

$0.00

$0.00

Principal Allocation Amount

CAPITAL ONE MASTER TRUST : SERIES 2002-CC (Principal Allocation Amount)

MONTHLY PERIOD: June 2007

F)

1)

Principal Allocation Percentage

Principal Collections Allocated

Series 2002-CC Monthly Principal Payment

Shared Principal Collections (excess principal) of Series 2002-CC

Total Shared Principal Collections (excess principal) for All Series in Group 1

Principal Shortfall for Series 2002-CC

Principal Shortfall for All Series in Group 1

Shared Principal Collections Allocated to Series 2002-CC 

$5,235,663,964.39

 75.375220%

$32,591,302,727.91

$5,003,073,505.73

$5,839,265,481.02

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

7)

6)

5)

4)

3)

2)

8)

9)

 232,590,458.66
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MONTHLY SERVICER'S CERTIFICATE

CAPITAL ONE BANK
CAPITAL ONE MASTER TRUST

SERIES 2002-CC

The undersigned, a duly authorized representative of Capital One Bank, as Servicer, pursuant to the Amended

and Restated Pooling and Servicing Agreement dated as of September 30, 1993, as amended and restated as of August 1, 2002 

(as amended and supplemented, the "Agreement"), as supplemented by the Series 2002-CC Supplement (as amended 

and supplemented, the "Series Supplement"), among Capital One Funding, LLC, as Transferor, Capital One Bank, 

as Servicer, and The Bank of New York, as Trustee, does hereby certify as follows:

1.  Capitalized terms used in this Certificate have their respective meanings as set forth in the Agreement

or Series Supplement, as applicable.

2.  Capital One Bank is, as of the date hereof, the Servicer under the Agreement.

3.  The undersigned is a Servicing Officer.

4.  This Certificate relates to the Distribution Date occuring on July 16, 2007.

5.  As of the date hereof, to the best knowledge of the undersigned, the Servicer has performed in all material 

respects under the Agreement through the Monthly Period preceding such Distribution Date.

6.  As of the date hereof, to the best knowledge of the undersigned, no Pay Out Event occurred on or prior to such 

Distribution Date.

7.  As of the date hereof, to the best knowledge of the undersigned, no Lien has been placed on any of the receivables

other than pursuant to the Agreement. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed and delivered this Certificate this .

CAPITAL ONE BANK

as Servicer

By:

Steve RichterName:

Title: Authorized Officer

/s/Steve Richter

5


